SECTION 00 91 13 ADDENDUM NO. 01

To all prospective bidders and others concerned, YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT the Contract Documents for the above referenced Project are revised in the following particulars:

General	Description		
Pre-Bid Meeting	Meeting Minutes and Sign-in Sheet from the Pre-Bid Meeting that took place on Thursday, June 13, 2024, at 1:00 PM (EST) accompany this Addendum and include Questions and Answers that were provided during the Pre-Bid Meeting.		

Section	Description of Change			
00 45 49	Replace, in its entirety, the General Decision Number: MI20240157 dated 05/03/2024 and replace it with General Decision Number: MI20240157 dated 05/17/2024 as part of Section 00 45 49 - Davis-Bacon and Related Acts - Prevailing Federal Wages Requirements.			

Sheet	Description of Change			
G-001	The SRF number (#5739-01) is to be deleted and replaced with #6014-01.			

This Addendum is hereby incorporated into the original Contract Documents for the bidding referred to above and is considered as binding as though originally appearing therein. Receipt of this Addendum must be noted in the place provided in Section 00 42 43 - Proposal, dated **June 17, 2024**.

PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES



Meeting Topic: Avon Pumping Station Demolition Pre-Bid Meeting

Date: Thursday, June 13, 2024

Time: 1:00 PM

Location: Water Pollution Control Facility, G-4652 Beecher Rd, Flint MI 48532

Welcome:

1. Please register on the sign-in sheets available; this meeting is *mandatory* in order to submit a responsive bid.

Introduction:

1. Owner: City of Flint

Jeanette Best, WPCF Manager

2. Engineer: Wade Trim, Inc.

Tiffany Harrison, PE, Project Manager

Project Summary:

- 1. This project will consist of demolition of three (3) existing screw pumps, including connected ancillary equipment, wiring, piping and other appurtenances from within the Pump Station building and exterior wet well. Work includes the remove of the wet well structure to 18 inches below existing grade, removing gates, piping, wiring and other ancillary equipment and appurtenances from within the wet well, as well as bulkheading opening into and out of the wet well. The remaining wet well structure will then be backfilled with compacted fill material, and a 42-inch bypass sewer will be constructed, followed by the placement of topsoil and seed, resulting in a grassy area that matches surrounding grade.
- 2. On June 26, 2024, bids will be publicly opened, and the total bid prices read aloud.

Contract Requirements:

- 1. Examination of Site (Section 00 21 13, Article 1.03): Bidders should familiarize themselves with the site and the laws and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- 2. Bid Security (Section 00 21 13, Article 1.06): Five percent (5%) of the Bidder's maximum price in the form of a Bid Bond or Cashier's Check. If the Successful Bidder fails to execute and deliver the Contract Documents and to furnish the required Contract security within twenty (20) days after the Notice of Award, Owner may annul and cancel the Notice of Award, and the Bid security of that Bidder shall be forfeited and retained by the Owner.
- 3. Proposal (Section 00 42 43): The Contract Price will be split between three items:
 - a. Demolition of the Screw Pumps and Ancillary Equipment/Appurtenances
 - b. Demolition, Backfill and Restoration within the Wet Well
 - c. Construct 42-inch Bypass Sewer
- 4. Submittal of Bid: Bids shall be accompanied by:
 - a. Bid Security (Section 00 43 13)
 - b. Legal Status of Bidder (Section 00 43 45)

- c. Non-Collusion Affidavit (Section 00 45 19)
- 5. Contracting Requirements for SRF-funded Projects:
 - a. Labor Standard Provisions for Federally Assisted Project (Section 00 45 48)
 - b. Davis-Bacon Requirements (Section 00 45 49)
 - i. A final wage rate determination will be issued by Addendum no earlier than 10 days prior to the bid opening, if applicable.
 - c. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters (Section 00 45 52)
 - d. American Iron and Steel Requirements (00 45 53)
- 6. Agreement (Section 00 51 00):
 - a. Contract Time: Work will be substantially completed within **180 calendar days** of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with the General Conditions within **210 calendar days** of said Notice.
 - b. Liquidated Damages: Liquidated damages are \$500.00 for each day that expires after Substantial Completion until the Work is Substantially Complete.
- 7. Insurance Requirements (Section 00 73 00): Required limits of liability for insurance coverages are outlined.
- 8. Contractor's Application for Payment (Section 01 33 00 Article 1.06): Contractor shall submit a completed Payment Schedule with an executed Contractor's Application for Payment and Contractor's Declaration to Engineer not more often than once per month. Engineer will certify payments with the use of Engineer's Certificate for Payment.

Important Project Elements:

- 1. Temporary Facilities and Control (Section 01 50 00): Site access and parking; public road maintenance, emergency access, public access to roadways, maintaining traffic, temporary utilities (power, sanitary, water, etc.).
- 2. Permit(s):
 - a. State Permits:
 - i. EGLE Part 41 Construction Permit Permit has been issued.
- 3. Easements:
 - a. No permanent easements were required as designed.
 - b. Temporary Easements (Section 01 11 00, Article 1.06): In the event that the Contractor deems it necessary or advisable to operate beyond the limits of the existing rights-of-way or easements, he shall be responsible for making special written agreements with the property owners and shall furnish such copies of agreement to the Owner.
- 4. Utilities: Contact information for the various utilities that may be affected by this Project have been included on the cover sheet of the plan set.
 - a. Water / Sewer City of Flint
 - b. Natural Gas / Electric Consumers Energy
 - c. Telephone AT&T
 - d. Telecom Comlink
 - e. Buses Flint Community Schools / MTA

5. Addenda:

a. Addendum No. 1 will be issued and will include pre-bid meeting minutes, revised specifications, reissued Contract Drawings, and any other contract documents for clarification, as necessary.

6. Communication:

a. Communications concerning bids shall be addressed to Tiffany Harrison and must be submitted in writing.

Questions & Answers

Question: There are several large trees and bushes that may interfere with demolition. Can these be cut down?

Answer: Yes, the trees and bushes may be cut down and removed if they interfere with demolition activities. Cost to remove and dispose of the trees will be considered incidental to the project.

Question: Is there any asbestos known to be present in the area(s) of the project?

Answer: No.

Question: Should there be holes placed in the bottom of the wet well before the fill is placed to allow for drainage?

Answer: Yes.

Adjournment

Meeting adjourned at 11:15 AM.





Project: Avon Pumping Station Demolition Job No.: COF107801F

Note: Please Print Purpose: Pre-Bid Meeting Date/Time: 6/13/24 at 1:00 PM

Initial	Name/Title	Company	Address		E-Mail	Telephone
140	Herman Dixon	Presidenial Conste	16/9723 Blosso	m. Lane pointe words m	I Herndixongm@gmal.c	(313)585-2880
20	ROSS KONNATA PM	ZITT CONSTRUCTION	8633 Form	Ro. GRAMO BLANC	BIOS @ FLOTO CONSTRUCTION	1.com 810-695-902
44	Aaron Alkin UP	L. A. Construction	3453 N. Lindo	ARD Flint, MI 485	of ACAdkins 76e Gmail. con	80.659-7565
JB	Jeanette Best	COF (9 4652 Becolus	Rd Flint 48532	j best ecity of flut . com	810 691-9811
Q.	Don Lowis	COF	20 11	11 11	dlewise cityof Hinticor	810-282-5176
	50H Cirnek	Dore May	@ Ootheryy To	umay Bayon	y ACADKins 76e Gmail. con jbest Ocityofflut. con dlewis Ocityofflinticon (ESJ. Prone SSOC. C	on 9886.54-535
				. – 0		
					·	
					<u>:</u>	
						
				ARTER		
······································						

"General Decision Number: MI20240157 05/17/2024

Superseded General Decision Number: MI20230157

State: Michigan

Construction Type: Heavy

PIPELINE

Counties: Michigan Statewide.

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658. Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(1).

```
| If the contract is entered | . Executive Order 14026
into on or after January 30, | generally applies to the
2022, or the contract is
                        contract.
renewed or extended (e.g., an |. The contractor must pay
option is exercised) on or | all covered workers at
                         least $17.20 per hour (or |
after January 30, 2022:
                   the applicable wage rate
                   listed on this wage
                   determination, if it is
                   higher) for all hours
                   spent performing on the
                   contract in 2024.
If the contract was awarded on |. Executive Order 13658
or between January 1, 2015 and generally applies to the
January 29, 2022, and the | contract.
contract is not renewed or |. The contractor must pay all|
extended on or after January | covered workers at least |
                     $12.90 per hour (or the
30, 2022:
                   applicable wage rate listed
                   on this wage determination,
                   if it is higher) for all
                   hours spent performing on |
                   that contract in 2024.
```

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for performance of work on the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the contractor must still submit a conformance request.

Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the Executive Orders is available at http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number Publication Date

- 0 01/05/2024
- 1 05/03/2024
- 2 05/17/2024

Rates Fringes

Power equipment operators - gas distribution and duct installation work:

GROUP 1.....\$ 37.98 25.25 GROUP 2.....\$ 34.75 25.25

SCOPE OF WORK: The construction, installation, treating and reconditioning of pipelines transporting gas vapors within cities, towns, subdivisions, suburban areas, or within private property boundaries, up to and including private meter settings of private industrial, governmental or other premises, more commonly referred to as ""distribution work,"" starting from the first metering station, connection, similar or related facility, of the main or cross country pipeline and including duct installation.

Group 1: Backhoe, crane, grader, mechanic, dozer (D-6 equivalent or larger), side boom (D-4 equivalent or larger), trencher(except service), endloader (2 yd. capacity or greater).

GROUP 2: Dozer (less than D-6 equivalent), endloader (under 2 yd. capacity), side boom (under D-4 capacity), backfiller, pumps (1 or 2 of 6-inch discharge or greater), boom truck (with powered boom), tractor (wheel type other than backhoe or front endloader). Tamper (self-propelled), boom truck (with non-powered boom), concrete saw (20 hp or larger), pumps (2 to 4 under 6-inch discharge), compressor (2 or more or when one is used continuously into the second day) and trencher(service). Oiler, hydraulic pipe pushing machine, grease person and hydrostatic testing operator.

LABO1076-005 04/01/2024

MICHIGAN STATEWIDE

Rates Fringes

LABORER (DISTRIBUTION WORK)

Zone 1	\$ 27.16	13.45
Zone 2	\$ 25.42	13.45
Zone 3	\$ 23.55	13.45
Zone 4	\$ 22.92	13.45
Zone 5	\$ 22.95	13.45

DISTRIBUTION WORK - The construction, installation, treating and reconditioning of distribution pipelines transporting coal, oil, gas or other similar materials, vapors or liquids, including pipelines within private property boundaries, up to and including the meter settings on residential, commercial, industrial, institutional, private and public structures. All work covering pumping stations and tank farms not covered by the Building Trades Agreement. Other distribution lines with the exception of sewer, water and cable television are included.

Underground Duct Layer Pay: \$.40 per hour above the base pay rate.

Zone 1 - Macomb, Oakland and Wayne

Zone 2 - Monroe and Washtenaw
Zone 3 - Bay, Genesee, Lapeer, Midland, Saginaw, Sanilac,
Shiawassee and St. Clair
Zone 4 - Alger, Baraga, Chippewa, Delta, Dickinson, Gogebic,
Houghton, Iron, Keweenaw, Luce, Mackinac, Marquette,
Menominee, Ontonagon and Schoolcraft
Zone 5 - Remaining Counties in Michigan

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year. Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at

https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classification and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local), a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate (weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or ""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example: PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of the union which prevailed in the survey for this classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198 indicates the local union number or district council number where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number, 005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the

most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1, 2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that classification. As this weighted average rate includes all rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate that no single majority rate prevailed for those classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010 08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is based.

State Adopted Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SA"" identifier indicate that the prevailing wage rate set by a state (or local) government was adopted under 29 C.F.R �1.3(g)-(h). Example: SAME2023-007 01/03/2024. SA reflects that the rates are state adopted. ME refers to the State of Maine. 2023 is the year during which the state completed the survey on which the listed classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 01/03/2024 reflects the date on which the classifications and rates under the ?SA? identifier took effect under state law in the state from which the rates were adopted.

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can be:

- * an existing published wage determination
- * a survey underlying a wage determination
- a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on a wage determination matter
- * a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour National Office because National Office has responsibility for the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal process described here, initial contact should be with the Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations Wage and Hour Division U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an interested party (those affected by the action) can request review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the interested party's position and by any information (wage payment data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION"